



Mark Reynolds

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**NEW MEXICO ENVIROMENT
DEPARTMENT HAZARDOUS WASTE
BUREAU CLASS 3 PERMIT MODIFCATION
REQUEST: CLARIFICATION OF TRU
MIXED WASTE VOLUME REPORTING,
PERMIT MODIFICATION TO THE WIPP
HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY PERMIT
NO. NM4890139088-TSDF,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT
DEPARTMENT HAZARDOUS WASTE
BUREAU,
Defendant-Appellant.**

No. A-1-CA-37894

**REPLY BRIEF,
RESPONDING TO APPELLEES NMED, DOE, AND NWP,
ON BEHALF OF
SOUTHWEST RESEARCH AND INFORMATION CENTER
AND NUCLEAR WATCH NEW MEXICO,
Appellants-Intervenors**

**Lindsay A. Lovejoy, Jr.
Attorney at law
3600 Cerrillos Road, Unit 1001A
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507
lindsay@lindsaylovejoy.com
(505) 983-1800**

August 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Preliminary Statement 1

I. DOE’s interpretation creates a statutory conflict..... 4

II. The RCRA permit imposes a 6.2 million ft³ capacity limit, based on container volume..... 5

III. On examination, the conflict disappears, because the LWA volume limit refers to containers..... 7

IV. DOE has no authority to interpret or enforce the terms of the LWA..... 11

V. A supposed conflict among two federal statutes must be resolved by affirming NMED’s RCRA authority. 12

VI. The Hearing Officer’s speculations about what Congress was told or thought is totally without any support and bogus..... 14

VII. DOE can offer no reasoned explanation for its new interpretation because the new interpretation is unlawful..... 16

VIII. The Hearing Officer failed to address an important aspect of the problem: The C&C Agreement..... 17

IX. The Hearing Officer failed to consider important evidence: safety problems at WIPP..... 18

X. This proceeding suffers from a fatal flaw: The Hearing Officer was disqualified to act..... 18

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service.....20

Rule 12-318.G compliance: The brief is composed in Times New Roman. The body of the brief comprises 4,378 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

Atlixco Coalition v. Maggiore,
1998-NMCA-134, 125 N.M. 786, 965 P.2d 370 3, 16

Lawson v. Schwartz, 2013-NMCA-086, ¶ 21, 308 P.3d 1033, 1039..... 13

Rio Grande Chapter of the Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Commission,
2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97, 61 P.3d 806.....3, 16

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

Hazardous Waste Act, § 74-4-1 et seq. NMSA 1978.....5

Inspection of Public Records Act, § 14-2-1 et seq. NMSA 1978.....19

FEDERAL CASES

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie,
375 U.S. 813 (1986)19

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)12

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)4, 12

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....16-17

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 3

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,
531 U. S. 457 (2001) 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

DOE Organization Act, Pub. L. No. 95-91.....11

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §6921, *et seq.*..... *passim*

WIPP Authorization Act, §213, Pub. L. No. 96-164 (1979)3, 12, 17

WIPP Land Withdrawal Act, Pub. L. No. 102-579 (1992) *passim*

 § 3.....12

 § 6(b)(2)8, 9

 § 6(c)(1) 8, 9

 § 7(a)(1)(B).....9

 § 7(a)(2)(A).....9

 § 7(a)(3)..... 13

 § 21 17

WIPP Land Withdrawal Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 104-201 9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 264.601 5, 18

40 C.F.R. § 270.42(c)(6) 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

55 Fed. Reg. 47700 (Nov. 14, 1990) 8

Cong. Rec. S6590, col. 1 (June 20, 1996).....10

Cong. Rec. H9812, col. 2 (Aug. 1, 1996).....10
